AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 170 TITLED "AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD AUGUST 8, 1987, FOR THE PURPOSE OF VOTING ON THE ADDITIONAL ONE-HALF PERCENT OF ONE PERCENT SALES TAX; SETTING TIME FOR ABSENTEE BALLOTTING; APPOINTING ELECTION JUDGE; ALTERNATE ELECTION JUDGE; ABSENTEE VOTING CLERK AND ALTERNATE ABSENTEE VOTING CLERK.", AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 170, SECTION IV, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE, PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING FOR THE MANNER OF AMENDING SUCH ORDINANCE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS:

SECTION I

That an Election is ordered to be held in said City for the purpose of voting on the additional one-half percent of one percent sales tax, said election to be held on Saturday, August 8, 1987, same being the second Saturday in August, at Seven Points City Hall.

SECTION II

That the laws of the State of Texas further provide that the Election code of the State of Texas is applicable to said Election, and in order to comply with the said Code, an order should be passed establishing the procedure to be followed in said Election:

SECTION III

That the Election in Precinct 002A shall be held at the Seven Points City Hall from 7:00 AM till 7:00 PM;

SECTION IV

That the City Council hereby appoints Mary Sutton as Presiding Judge and Lynn Clowdus as Alternate Judge;

SECTION V

That the City Council hereby appoints the same Presiding Judge and Alternate Judge as Absentee Canvassing Board, for the purpose of counting Absentee Ballots;

SECTION VI

That the City Council hereby appoints Shirley Seagraves, City Secretary as Absentee Voting Clerk and Stella Rider as Alternate Absentee Voting Clerk;

SECTION VII

That Absentee Voting by personal appearance be conducted from July 20, 1987 to August 4, 1987, Monday thru Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS hereby orders a Special Election to be held on August 8, 1987, according to the provisions, herein, in compliance with the Vernons Annotated Texas Statutes Election Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS, THIS. 14th DAY OF JULY, 1987.

Harold Skinner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Seagraves, City Secretary